

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES L. SHERLEY, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS, AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.	2
I. The Promise of Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research.....	2
II. Regulatory Background.	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
I. Preliminary Injunction.	10
II. Motion to Dismiss.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	11
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over This Matter as the Plaintiffs’ Speculative Allegations of Injury from NIH’s Promulgation of the Guidelines Do Not Satisfy the Requirements of Article III.	11
1. The Organizational Plaintiffs.....	12
a. Christian Medical Association (“CMA”).....	12
b. Nightlight Christian Adoptions (“Nightlight”).	14
i. Nightlight Alleges No Concrete Injury.	14
ii. The First-to-File Rule Requires Dismissal of Nightlight and the Class of Embryos that It Purports to Represent.....	18
iii. Plaintiff Embryos Lack Standing.	19
2. Plaintiffs Nelson and Flynn.....	20
3. Drs. Sherley and Deisher.....	21

B.	The Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Guidelines Is Not Ripe for Review.....	26
C.	The Plaintiffs’ Substantive Legal Challenges Lack Merit.	29
1.	The Defendants Have Rationally Interpreted the Dickey-Wicker Amendment to Permit the Federal Funding of Research on Embryonic Stem Cell Lines.	29
a.	The Plaintiffs’ Broad Interpretation of Dickey-Wicker Is Not Commanded by the Language of the Amendment.	31
b.	The Structure of Dickey-Wicker Does Not Mandate the Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.	36
c.	Congress Has Expressly Interpreted Dickey-Wicker to Permit Federal Funding for Stem Cell Research that Is “Dependent Upon” the Destruction of Human Embryos.....	37
2.	NIH Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act in Issuing Its Guidelines.	41
a.	NIH Was Not Required to Address Matters that Were Irrelevant to the Rulemaking.....	42
b.	NIH Rationally Explained Its Decision with Respect to the Matters that Actually Were at Issue.	46
c.	NIH Allowed Sufficient Time to Comment.....	48
d.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden to Show that Bias Infected the Rulemaking.	49
II.	The Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Requirements for the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.	52
A.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm that Would Justify the Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction.	52
B.	The Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction Would Harm Other Parties, and Is Contrary to the Public Interest.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	13
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Gates</i> , 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2087).....	13
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>*Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	49, 50
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	30
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>*Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22

<i>C&W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Caesar v. United States</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Cahill v. Cahill</i> , 757 So.2d 465 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000).....	45
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	52
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30, 41
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. OTS</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	37
* <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v OTS</i> , 792 F. Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1992).....	49
* <i>Covad Comm'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42
* <i>Ctr. for Law and Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992).....	45
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10

<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).	26
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).	21
* <i>Doe v. Shalala</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 57 F.3d 1066 (4th Cir. 1995).	25
<i>Dominguez v. District of Columbia</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008).	11
* <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2003).	24
* <i>Entines v. United States</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2007).	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).	41
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	39
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).	39
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	48, 49
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	26
<i>Grassetti v. Weinberger</i> , 408 F. Supp. 142 (N.D. Cal. 1976).	26
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	42
<i>Horizon Lines LLC v. United States</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006).	22
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	20

<i>Jason v. Summerfield</i> , 214 F.2d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	33
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998).....	45
<i>Kidd v. Andrews</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 333 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Litowitz v. Litowitz</i> , 48 P.3d 261 (Wash. 2002).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	27
<i>Marinoff v. HEW</i> , 456 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Dahl</i> , 194 P.3d 834 (Or. Ct. App. 2008), <i>review denied</i> , 204 P.3d 95 (Or. 2009).	45
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003).	45
<i>Mary Scott Doe, et al. v. Barack Obama, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 09- 0755 (D. Md. 2009).	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>Merck KgaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005).....	33
<i>*Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	44
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	10

<i>*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	41
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Sciences, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,</i> 563 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. App. 1997).....	33
<i>*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	27
<i>*Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States,</i> 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12-13
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	28
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,</i> 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48, 49
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	41, 45
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	30
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala,</i> 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC,</i> 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	35
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FAA,</i> 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42, 48
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,</i> 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	30
<i>Renal Physicians Ass'n v. HHS,</i> 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21
<i>Roman v. Roman</i> , 193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1662 (2008).....	45
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	30
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	32
<i>TEVA Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2009 WL 2344910 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	49
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20

<i>Velazquez v. LSC</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Ragonese</i> , 617 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	45
<i>Young America's Found. v. Gates</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Zerilli v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 628 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	46, 48
42 U.S.C. § 243(a).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 282(b)(9).....	23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 284a(a)(3).....	23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 284(b)(2)(B).....	23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 284(c)(1).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 289.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 289a.....	23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 289a-1(a)(2).....	23, 28
Pub. L. No. 111-8, Div. F, Title V, § 509, 123 Stat. 524, 803.....	29
Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (Dec. 21, 2000).....	37

Exec. Order No. 13,435, 72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 (June 20, 2007).....	7
*Exec. Order No. 13,505, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (March 9, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d).....	31
45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b).....	29
42 C.F.R. § 52.2.....	32
42 C.F.R. § 52h.2(k).....	23
65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (August 25, 2000).....	37, 50
74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 (Apr. 23, 2009).....	8, 10, 48
*74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 125315(b).....	45
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-32d(c).....	45
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.17.....	45
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/5.....	45
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6702.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Econ. Dev. § 10-438(c).....	45
Mich. Const. art. 1, § 27(2).....	45
Mo. Const. art. 3, § 38(d).....	45
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111L, § 4 (West Supp. 2008).....	45
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2Z-2.....	45

MISCELLANEOUS

Address to the Nation on Stem Cell Research from Crawford, Texas, 37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1149 (Aug. 9, 2001).....	7
145 Cong. Rec. S11586 (Sept. 29, 1999).....	37

146 Cong. Rec. S9447-01 (Sept. 28, 2000).	37
147 Cong. Rec. S7850 (July 18, 2001).	34
155 Cong. Rec. H2089-01 (Feb. 23, 2009).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c).	14, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 (Oct. 9, 2001).....	37-38
H.R. Rep. No. 108-188 (July 8, 2003).	38
H.R. Rep. No. 108-636 (Sept. 7, 2004).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 110-231 (July 13, 2007).	38
H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009).	39
National Academies, <i>Understanding Stem Cells: An Overview of the Science and the Issues from the National Academies</i> (2009).	2-6
National Institutes of Health, <i>Hematopoietic Stem Cells</i> , http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/scireport/chapter5.asp	5
National Institutes of Health, <i>Regenerative Medicine 2006</i>	3, 4, 5
National Institutes of Health, <i>Stem Cell Basics</i> , http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/basics/basics10.asp	6
National Institutes of Health, <i>Stem Cell Information: Frequently Asked Questions</i> http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/faqs.asp	3, 51
National Institutes of Health, <i>Stem Cell Information: Scientific Literature</i> http://stemcells.nih.gov/research/scilit/highlights	4
Random House Dictionary (2009).	31, 32
Richard Mollard, <i>Embryonic Stem Cells</i> , http://www.isscr.org/public/escells.htm	3
S. Rep. No. 107-84 (Oct. 11, 2001).	38

Suzanne Kadereit, *Adult Stem Cells*, <http://www.isscr.org/public/adultstemcells.htm>. 5-6

University of Wisconsin-Madison, *Professor Comments on Obama's Stem Cell Executive Action*, <http://www.news.wisc.edu/16379>. 6
